

File created:

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-0838 Version: 1 Name: Amendment to IGA between Sheriff and CTA

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status:

Amendment

12/23/2015 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 1/13/2016 Final action: 1/13/2016

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department: Cook County Sheriff's Office

Other Part(ies): Chicago Transit Authority, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the County of Cook on behalf of the Sheriff of Cook County to enter into and execute an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with the Chicago Transit Authority for the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program ("SWAP") offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority and to authorize the Sheriff of Cook County and Chicago Transit Authority to execute a Second Amendment exercising the second option to renew.

Approved

Goods or Services: SWAP offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority.

Agreement Number: N/A

Agreement Period: Original contract period, 1/1/2013 - 12/31/2015. Extension period, 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 with option of renewing for a subsequent one (1) year period.

Fiscal Impact: None. Revenue Generating.

Accounts: N/A

Summary: Authorization for the County of Cook on behalf of the Sheriff of Cook County to enter into and execute an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with Chicago Transit Authority for SWAP offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority. The Chicago Transit Authority agrees to reimburse the Sheriff's Office for the full-time salary and benefits of two (2) SWAP Deputies; the half-time salary and benefits for one (1) sworn supervisor; the cost of transport daily and other associated administrative costs. The total per annum amount shall not exceed \$350,000.00. Amendment is also to authorize the Sheriff of Cook County and Chicago Transit Authority to execute a Second Amendment exercising the second option to renew.

Sponsors:

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/13/2016	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

File #: 16-0838, Version: 1

Department: Cook County Sheriff's Office

Other Part(ies): Chicago Transit Authority, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the County of Cook on behalf of the Sheriff of Cook County to enter into and execute an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with the Chicago Transit Authority for the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program ("SWAP") offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority and to authorize the Sheriff of Cook County and Chicago Transit Authority to execute a Second Amendment exercising the second option to renew.

Goods or Services: SWAP offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority.

Agreement Number: N/A

Agreement Period: Original contract period, 1/1/2013 - 12/31/2015. Extension period, 1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 with option of renewing for a subsequent one (1) year period.

Fiscal Impact: None. Revenue Generating.

Accounts: N/A

Summary: Authorization for the County of Cook on behalf of the Sheriff of Cook County to enter into and execute an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with Chicago Transit Authority for SWAP offenders to perform grounds-keeping and maintenance to various properties under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Transit Authority. The Chicago Transit Authority agrees to reimburse the Sheriff's Office for the full-time salary and benefits of two (2) SWAP Deputies; the half-time salary and benefits for one (1) sworn supervisor; the cost of transport daily and other associated administrative costs. The total per annum amount shall not exceed \$350,000.00. Amendment is also to authorize the Sheriff of Cook County and Chicago Transit Authority to execute a Second Amendment exercising the second option to renew.